

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SERVICES
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, LTD., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE
CORPORATION, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 14-953-GK

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Charles J. Cooper (Bar No. 248070)
ccooper@cooperkirk.com
David H. Thompson (Bar No. 450503)
Howard C. Nielson, Jr. (Bar No. 473018)
Harold S. Reeves (Bar No. 459022)
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
(202) 220-9601 (fax)

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	16
I. CFSA and Advance America Have Demonstrated a Substantial Likelihood of Standing.	16
II. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed on the Merits.	18
III. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Unless an Injunction Issues.	23
A. Advance America and the Other Members of CFSA Will Suffer a <i>Per Se</i> Irreparable Injury in the Absence of an Injunction Against the Agencies’ Due Process Violations.....	23
B. CFSA’s Members, Including Advance America, Will Suffer an Irreparable Economic Injury in the Absence of an Injunction.	24
1. CFSA’s Members, Including Advance America, Will Suffer Existential Economic Injuries Unless an Injunction Issues.	24
2. CFSA’s Members, Including Advance America, Will Suffer Economic Injuries that Yield Unascertainable Monetary and Reputational Damages Unless an Injunction Issues.....	26
3. Because the Government Is Immune from Claims for Money Damages, CFSA’s Members, Including Advance America, Will Suffer Irretrievable Economic Injuries Unless an Injunction Issues.	28
IV. The Injunction Would Not Substantially Injure Other Interested Parties.....	29
V. The Entry of a Preliminary Injunction Serves the Public Interest.	30
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	16
* <i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th. Cir. 2015)	2, 26
<i>Cardinal Health, Inc. v. Holder</i> , 846 F. Supp. 2d 203 (D.D.C. 2012)	27
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	23
* <i>Community Fin. Servs. Ass’n of America, Ltd. v. FDIC</i> , 132 F. Supp. 3d 98 (D.D.C. 2015)passim	
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 406 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Elk Assocs. Funding Corp. v. U.S. Small Bus. Admin.</i> , 858 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2012).....	24
<i>Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Jackson</i> , 610 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 826 F. Supp. 2d 279 (D.D.C. 2011)	24
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	30
<i>Henke v. Department of the Interior</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2012)	24
<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy</i> , 516 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2007).....	16
* <i>Kartseva v. Department of State</i> , 37 F.3d 1524 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	17
<i>Mills v. District of Columbia</i> , 571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Nalco Co. v. EPA</i> , 786 F. Supp. 2d 177 (D.D.C. 2011).....	27, 28
* <i>National Council of Resistance of Iran v. Department of State</i> , 21 251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	21
* <i>PDK Labs, Inc. v. Ashcroft</i> , 338 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004)	21, 22
* <i>PDK Labs Inc. v. Reno</i> , 134 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2001).....	20
<i>Pursuing America’s Greatness v. FEC</i> , 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Secretary of Interior v. California</i> , 464 U.S. 312 (1984)	17
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	16, 18
<i>Spadone v. McHugh</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D.D.C. 2012)	16
* <i>Tozzi v. United State Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 271 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	20
* <i>Trifax Corp. v. District of Columbia</i> , 314 F.3d 641 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	19, 21

Washington Metro. Area Transit Comm’n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.,
559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....25

**Wisconsin v. Constantineau*, 400 U.S. 433 (1971).....19

Wisconsin Gas Co. v. FERC, 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....23, 24, 25

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)16, 23, 29

Woodstream Corp. v. Jackson, 2011 WL 8883395 (D.D.C. June 3, 2011).....28

World Duty Free Americas, Inc. v. Summers, 94 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2000).....25

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702.....28

12 U.S.C. § 5517(o)30

Other

Guidance for Managing Third-Party Risk, Financial Institution Letter FIL-44-2008
(June 6, 2008), available at <https://goo.gl/6X9vQM>.....9

*Guilty until Proven Innocent? A Study of the Propriety & Legal Authority for the Justice
Department’s Operation Choke Point: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on the
Judiciary*, 113th Cong. (July 17, 2014) (statement of Chairman Bob Goodlatte),
<https://goo.gl/LcXMGI>11

Letter from Rep. Jeb Hensarling, Chairman, H. Comm. on Fin. Servs., to Janet Yellen,
Chair, The Federal Reserve System (May 22, 2014).....9

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL, REPORT NO. OIG-16-001, REPORT OF INQUIRY INTO THE
FDIC’S SUPERVISORY APPROACH TO REFUND ANTICIPATION LOANS AND THE
INVOLVEMENT OF FDIC LEADERSHIP AND PERSONNEL (Feb. 2016), available at
<https://goo.gl/fjR8JH>.12

OCC, COMPTROLLER’S HANDBOOK, BANK SUPERVISION PROCESS BOOKLET
.....

Press Release, FDIC, NCUA, OTS, OCC, WEBLINKING: IDENTIFYING RISKS AND RISK
MANAGEMENT TECHNIQUES (Apr. 23, 2003), available at <https://goo.gl/9NXeG8>8

STAFF OF H. COMM. ON OVERSIGHT & GOV’T REFORM, 113TH CONG., REP. ON THE
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE’S ‘OPERATION CHOKE POINT’: ILLEGALLY CHOKING OFF
LEGITIMATE BUSINESSES? (Comm. Print 2014), <https://goo.gl/TZTEuv>.....25

Todd J. Zywicki & Astrid Arca, *The Case Against New Restrictions on Payday Loans*,
MERCATUS CENTER, GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY (Jan. 2010), <https://goo.gl/bt1we3>30
